



Joey D. Moya

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

No. S-1-SC-37231

SUSAN L. SIEBERT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

VS.

**REBECCA C. OKUN, M.D., AND
WOMEN'S SPECIALISTS OF NEW MEXICO, LTD.,**
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, Bernalillo County
No. D-202-CV-2013-05878, Hon. Victor S. Lopez, Presiding

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF TO AMICUS BRIEF OF
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND
NEW MEXICO TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

HINKLE SHANOR LLP
William P. Slattery
Dana S. Hardy
Post Office Box 2068
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068
(505) 982-4554
wslattery@hinklelawfirm.com
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com

Attorneys for
Defendants-Appellants

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
Bennett Evan Cooper
201 E. Washington St., Suite 1600
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2382
(602) 257-5217
bcooper@steptoe.com

LORENZ LAW
Alice T. Lorenz
2501 Rio Grande Blvd. NW, Suite A
Albuquerque, NM 87104-3233
(505) 247-2456
alice@alorenzlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Citations	4
Introduction	8
Argument.....	9
I. The MMA damages cap does not violate the New Mexico Constitution’s jury right.....	9
A. Extolling the historical importance and inviolate nature of jury right does not answer what the right encompasses.	9
B. This Court should follow the federal courts’ universal conclusion that statutory damages caps do not violate the jury right under the Seventh Amendment.	12
C. The overwhelming majority of jurisdictions have rejected the position of Plaintiff’s Amici.....	18
D. The handful of cases cited by Plaintiff’s Amici is not persuasive.....	21
1. Some of the cases were not decided based on the jury right.	22
2. Some of the cases have been overruled or eroded by later decisions in their own jurisdiction.	23
3. Some of the cases do not apply because the MMA provides a <i>quid pro quo</i> for the damages cap.....	25
4. The remaining cases are poorly reasoned and lack any historical analysis of the jury right.....	27
E. Plaintiff’s Amici fail to rebut the alternative analysis of the jury right in <i>Salopek v. Friedman</i>	29
II. The MMA cap does not violate equal protection.	30

Conclusion 36
Certificate of Service 38

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Rule 12-318(a)(1)(c) NMRA, defendants-appellants Rebecca C. Okun, M.D., and Women’s Specialists of New Mexico, Ltd., state that this Appellants’ Response Brief to Amicus Brief of American Association for Justice and New Mexico Trial Lawyers Association complies with the length limitations of Rule 12-318(F)(3) NMRA. The brief uses a proportionately spaced font, has a typeface of 14 points, and contains 7,184 words, excluding the parts of the brief exempted by Rule 12-318(F)(1). The word count is obtained using Microsoft Word 2010.

/s/ Dana S. Hardy

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<i>Pages</i>
New Mexico Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Harrell</i> , 1994-NMSC-096, 118 N.M. 470, 882 P.2d 511.....	13
<i>Blea v. Fields</i> , 2005-NMSC-029, 138 N.M. 348, 120 P.3d 430.....	13
<i>State ex rel. Bliss v. Greenwood</i> , 1957-NMSC-071, 63 N.M. 156, 315 P. 223.....	10
<i>Henderson v. Dreyfus</i> , 1919-NMSC-023, 26 N.M. 541, 191 P. 442.....	15, 16
<i>State ex rel. Human Servs. Dep't v. Aguirre</i> , 1990-NMCA-083, 110 N.M. 528, 797 P.2d 317	29
<i>N.M. Law Grp., P.C. v. Byers</i> , 2018-NMCA-023, 413 P.3d 875	13
<i>Pankey v. Ortiz</i> , 1921-NMSC-007, 26 N.M. 575, 195 P. 906.....	13
<i>Salopek v. Friedman</i> , 2013-NMCA-087, 308 P.3d 139	27, 29, 30
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1990-NMSC-083, 110 N.M. 621, 798 P.2d 571, <i>overruled</i> <i>in later appeal</i> , 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721, 965 P.2d 305.....	26
<i>Wachocki v. Bernalillo Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 2010-NMCA-021, 147 N.M. 720, 228 P.3d 504	20

Federal Cases

<i>Ark. Valley Land & Cattle Co. v. Mann</i> , 130 U.S. 69 (1889).....	15, 16
<i>Bailey v. Cent. Vt. Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	10
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	10, 13
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 672 F. Supp. 915 (W.D. Va. 1987), <i>rev'd</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989).....	18, 23
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	10
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju</i> , 883 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1934).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman's Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Schmidt v. Ramsey</i> , 860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16, 17, 19
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012)	14
<i>Walker v. N.M. & S.P.R. Co.</i> , 165 U.S. 593 (1897).....	13

Other State Cases

<i>Atl. Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 691 S.E.2d 218 (Ga. 2010)	28
<i>Condon v. St. Alexius Med. Ctr.</i> , — N.W.2d —, 2019 ND 113 (N.D. Apr. 22, 2019)	21
<i>Horton v. Ore. Health & Sci. Univ.</i> , 376 P.3d 998 (Or. 2016)	10, 11, 19, 25, 28
<i>Kan. Malpractice Victims Coal. v. Bell</i> , 757 P.2d 251 (Kan. 1988).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Lakin v. Senco Prods., Inc.</i> , 987 P.2d 463, <i>modified</i> , 987 P.2d 476 (Or. 1999).....	11, 28
<i>Larimore Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 44 v. Aamodt</i> , 908 N.W.2d 442 (N.D. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. 1988)	22, 23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 289 P.3d 1098 (Kan. 2012).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Mobile Infirmary Med. Ctr. v. Hodgen</i> , 884 So. 2d 801 (Ala. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Ass’n</i> , 592 So. 2d 156 (Ala.1991)	24, 25, 28
<i>Pulliam v. Coastal Emergency Servs. of Richmond, Inc.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 307 (Va. 1999).....	12, 16, 18, 23, 26
<i>Samsell v. Wheeler Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 798 P.2d 541 (Kan. 1990).....	24
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.,
771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989) 24, 27, 28

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.,
376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012) 28, 29

Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.,
104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014) 19

Constitutions

N.M. Const. art. II, § 12 9, 14

Tex. Const. art. 1, § 13 22

Tex. Const. art. 1, § 15 22

U.S. Const. amend VII 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 22
